

No. 10-5253

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
Appellant,

ASHTON THERREL, ET AL.,
Appellants

v.

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NO. 1:10-cv-00804 (PLF)
HON. PAUL L. FRIEDMAN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John J. Gallagher
Neal D. Mollen
Igor V. Timofeyev
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &
WALKER, LLP
875 15th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 551-1700
*Counsel for Appellant Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Robert A. Siegel
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899
Telephone: (213) 430-6000

Walter Dellinger
Micah W.J. Smith
Jennifer S. Baker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St. NW
Washington, DC 20006-4001
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
*Counsel for Appellant Air Transport
Association of America, Inc.*

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20062-2000
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Appellant Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Chris A. Hollinger
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-8906
*Counsel for Appellant Air Transport
Association of America, Inc.*

Glenn M. Taubman
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION
Telephone: (703) 321-8510
*Counsel for Appellants Ashton Therrel, et
al.*

Dated: May 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | 1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 3 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 5 |
| B. Agency Proceedings..... | 11 |
| C. District Court Proceedings..... | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. The Board’s New Voting Rule Is Not a Permissible or Reasonable Interpretation of Section 2, Fourth | 22 |
| A. The <i>Chevron</i> Two-Step Framework | 23 |
| B. The Board’s New Rule Is Not a Permissible Interpretation of Section 2, Fourth at <i>Chevron</i> Step One | 24 |
| 1. Section 2, Fourth Does Not Authorize the Board to Construe the “Right to Determine” as Belonging to a Majority of Voters | 25 |
| 2. Section 2, Fourth Does Not Authorize the Board to Certify a Union Representative When the Majority of a Craft or Class Has Not Determined a Union Should Be Certified | 27 |
| a. The Plain Text of Section 2, Fourth Requires that the Majority of a Craft or Class “Determine” the Outcome of Representation Disputes | 28 |
| b. The Board’s New Rule Cannot Be Justified By Analogy to the NLRA..... | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 3. The Individual Appellants Contend that the Board’s New Rule Violates their Rights of Free Association | 36 |
| C. The Board’s New Rule Is Not a Reasonable Construction of Section 2, Fourth at <i>Chevron</i> Step Two | 37 |
| II. The Board’s Rule Change Is Arbitrary and Capricious | 38 |
| A. The Board’s Rule Change Is Substantively Unreasonable | 39 |
| 1. The Board’s New Voting Rule Is Not Supported by Compelling Reasons or any Adequate Justification | 40 |
| a. The Board Failed to Apply Its “Compelling Reasons” Rule Change Standard | 40 |
| b. The Board’s Accuracy Theory Was Applied Selectively and Does Not Satisfy The APA’s Requirement of Reasoned Decisionmaking | 43 |
| 2. The Board’s Inconsistent Treatment of Stability Is Arbitrary and Capricious | 44 |
| 3. The Board’s New Rule Is Inconsistent With the Board’s Treatment of Decertification and Its Run-Off Procedures and Is Therefore Arbitrary and Capricious | 49 |
| B. The Board’s New Voting Rule Is Procedurally Unlawful | 54 |
| 1. The Board Failed To Follow Its Own Procedural Rules | 54 |
| 2. The Board’s Majority Predetermined The Issues | 56 |
| CONCLUSION | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>*Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 37 |
| <i>Amfac Resorts, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001) | 58 |
| <i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 57 |
| <i>*Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks v. Ass’n for Benefit of Non-Contract Employees</i> (“ABNE”), 380 U.S. 650 (1965) | 9, 10, 43, 50, 51 |
| <i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks v. S. Pac. Lines</i> , 4 Dc. U.S. Ry. Labor Bd. 625 (Sept. 21, 1923) | 7, 8 |
| <i>*Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) | 23, 36 |
| <i>*Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schs. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970) | 57 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 39 |
| <i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Lujan</i> , 908 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 58 |
| <i>Coalition on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 862 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 58 |
| <i>Corel Corp., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 99-cv-3348, slip op. (D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2000) | 58 |
| <i>*FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------------------|
| * <i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 24 |
| * <i>In re Chamber of Commerce of the U.S.</i> , 13 N.M.B. 90 (1986)..... | 54 |
| * <i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S.</i> , 14 N.M.B. 347 (1987)..... | 10, 39, 40, 41, 45-48, 54 |
| <i>In re Chi., Ft. Wayne & E. R.R.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 23 (Nov. 4, 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Compass Airlines</i> , 37 N.M.B. 63 (Nov. 19, 2009)..... | 12 |
| * <i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 35 N.M.B. 129 (2008)..... | 10, 41, 45, 54, 55, 60 |
| * <i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 37 N.M.B. 21 (2009)..... | 61 |
| <i>In re Liberty Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 33 (Nov. 13, 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re N. Am. Airlines</i> , 37 N.M.B. 79 (Dec. 3, 2009) | 12 |
| <i>In re Northwest Airlines, Inc./Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 54 (Aug. 17, 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Northwest Airlines, Inc./Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 61 (Aug. 25, 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Northwest Airlines, Inc./Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 66 (Sept. 7, 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Northwest Airlines, Inc./Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 67 (Sept. 9, 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Pan American Airways</i> , 1 N.M.B. 454 (1948)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 75 (Dec. 1, 2009) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re USA 3000 Airlines</i> , 37 N.M.B. 1 (Oct. 7, 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Atchison, T & S.F. Ry.</i> , 2 Dec. U.S. R.R. Labor Bd. 96 (Apr. 14, 1921) | 6 |
| <i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 54 |
| <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 39 |
| <i>Lemco Constr., Inc. & Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 283 N.L.R.B. 459 (Apr. 14, 1987) | 34 |
| <i>Manin v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 42 |
| <i>MCI Constructors, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 90-cv-3091, 1991 WL 73182 (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 1991) | 58 |
| * <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 41 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. FLRA</i> , 412 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 45 |
| <i>New York Cross Harbor R.R. v. STB</i> , 374 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 41, 46 |
| <i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967) | 36 |
| <i>NLRB v. Cent. Dispensary & Emergency Hosp.</i> , 145 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1944) | 34 |
| <i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. U.S. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 261 U.S. 72 (1923) | 6 |
| <i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 42 |
| <i>Russell v. NMB</i> , 714 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1983) | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 58 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) | 41 |
| <i>Shields v. Utah Idaho Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 177 (1938) | 29 |
| <i>Shum v. Intel Corp.</i> , 629 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Switchmen’s Union v. NMB</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943) | 34 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines v. Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989) | 32 |
| <i>U.S. v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 58 |
| <i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) | 26 |
| * <i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) | 54, 56 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | 56 |
| <i>US Airways v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 177 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 57 |
| * <i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 51 |
| * <i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , —F.3d—, 2011 WL 869904 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 15, 2011) | 24, 37 |
| * <i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1939) | 8, 9, 26, 30, 31 |
| <i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|--|
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2202 | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 157 | 33 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 159 | 33, 35 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 151 | 3, 8 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 151a | 34, 47 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth | 1, 4, 9, 16, 22, 24 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 152, Ninth | 9, 60 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 154 | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551 | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 2, 38 |
| National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 17 |
| National Industrial Recovery Act, 48 Stat. 195 (June 16, 1933) | 33 |
| Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 456 (Feb. 28, 1920) | 6 |
| Regulations | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1206.2 | 23, 49 |
| Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in Docket No. C-6964, 74 Fed. Reg. 56,750 (Nov. 3, 2009) | 13, 14 |
| Notice of Final Rulemaking, 75 Fed. Reg. 26,062 | 15, 25-28, 30-33, 38, 40-49, 51-53, 56, 59, 61 |
| Legislative Material | |
| Observations of the United States Government in Case No. 2683 to ILO Governing Body Committee on Freedom of Association (Oct. 8, 2009) | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>To Amend the Railway Labor Act Approved May 20, 1926</i> , hearing on H.R. 9861 before the House Committee on Rules, 73d Cong., 2d Session, June 12-13, 1934..... | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| G. Curme, <i>A Grammar of the English Language</i> (1931) | 26 |
| J. Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States</i> (1856)..... | 26 |
| Minutes of National Mediation Board Meeting (June 7, 1978) | 11 |
| NLRB Rules and Regulations and Statements of Procedure (2002) | 50 |
| NMB Representation Manual | 44 |
| <i>Railway Clerk, in Official Journal of Bhd. of Ry. & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> (Dec. 1935) | 9, 36, 45 |
| The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993) | 28 |
| <i>The Railway Labor Act</i> (2d ed. 2005)..... | 6-8, 35 |
| Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary 2617 (2d ed. 1955) | 26, 28 |
| Frank N. Wilner, <i>The Railway Labor Act & the Dilemma of Labor Relations</i> (1990) | 6-8 |
